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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Department of Health (Department) filed a complaint on May 2, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the family child care home license of Elizabeth J. Simons is subject to discipline because a child under Simons’ care was repeatedly bitten by another child. 


This Commission convened a hearing on the petition on September 19, 2000.  James M. McCoy represented the Director.  Simons appeared without legal counsel.  

The matter became ready for our decision on December 28, 2000, when the last written argument was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Simons is licensed by the Department as a family child care home provider, License No. 000662206.  That license allows daytime care for 10 children, infant through 14 years of 

age, with no more than two children under the age of two years.  Simons’ license was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. Simons is a mother, and has raised three children.  She has performed child care work for children other than her own since 1995.  She has been licensed by the Department as a family child care home provider since December 11, 1996.  

3. Simons operated a home child care facility at 512 North Moulton, Moberly, Missouri, at all relevant times.  

4. On May 12, 1999, Simons provided child care for two children, C.N. and C.R.  On that date, C.N. was approximately 11 months of age, and C.R. was approximately 22 months of age.  Simons placed both children in a sleeping room for a nap after lunch.  She placed C.N. in a crib and C.R. on a cot directly next to the crib.  Simons then went to the kitchen, which was two rooms away from the sleeping room.

5. At approximately 2:30 p.m. on May 12, 1999, while sitting in the kitchen doing some paperwork, Simons heard excessive crying from C.N.  Simons returned to the sleeping room and found C.N. lying face down in the crib.  C.R. was in the crib with C.N. and was partially lying on top of C.N.  Simons placed C.R. back on his cot in the sleeping room, settled the children down, and returned to the kitchen.  

6. At about 3:00 p.m. on May 12, 1999, Simons woke the children from their naps.  While changing C.N.’s diaper, Simons noticed bite marks on C.N.’s hand, back, and leg.

7. Simons told C.N.’s mother about the incident when she picked the child up at approximately 6:15 p.m. on the evening of May 12, 1999.

8. C.N. sustained bite marks on her hand, back, leg, ear and arm.  She had extensive bruises on her right calf and on the back of her left arm.  Her left arm was bruised from her elbow to her shoulder.  Her back had at least five bruised bite marks.  She had a puncture wound 

on her left hand that was swollen and bruised.  She also had a puncture wound on her left ear.  No child other than C.R. had access to C.N. to cause the injuries at Simons’ licensed home.

9. On or about June 15, 1999, the prosecuting attorney of Randolph County, Missouri, filed a criminal information charging Simons with the Class A misdemeanor of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree in violation of section 568.050, RSMo 1994,
 based on the incident of May 12, 1999.  The information alleged that Simons was criminally negligent in a manner that created a substantial risk to the body and health of the child “by violating [d]aycare licensing regulations and/or failing to remain in close proximity to the infant/toddler room where [C.N.] was injured and/or failing to check on [C.N.] and/or failing to respond to [C.N.’s] cries.”  

10. On February 3, 2000, a jury found Simons guilty of the Class A misdemeanor of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree in Case No. CR0599-000721M in the Circuit Court of Randolph County.  At a sentencing hearing on June 5, 2000, the court ordered Simons to pay a fine and costs.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Simons’ license is subject to discipline.  Sections 210.245 and 621.045.  The Department has the burden to show that Simons has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a 

choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


The Department alleges that Simons’ license is subject to discipline for violating the Department’s regulations pursuant to section 210.221.1(2), which provides that the Department may:

suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail [sic] to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health. . . .


Simons requested a hearing before this Commission pursuant to section 210.245.2, which provides: 


If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such a request shall be made to the department of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes a written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing. 

Count I


The Department alleges that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for abuse and neglect in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10, which provides:  “Children shall not be subjected to child abuse/neglect as defined by section 210.110, RSMo.[;]” and for having a person in the home that is a threat to the safety of children in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.115(5), which provides:

Any household member or any person present at the home during hours in which child care is provided shall not present a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the children.

Section 210.110 provides the following definitions:


(1) “Abuse”, any physical injury, sexual abuse, or emotional abuse inflicted on a child other than by accidental means by those responsible for the child’s care, custody, and control, except that discipline including spanking, administered in a reasonable manner, shall not be construed to be abuse;

*   *   *  


(9) “Neglect”, failure to provide, by those responsible for the care, custody, and control of the child, the proper or necessary support, education as required by law, nutrition or medical, surgical, or any other care necessary for the child’s well-being[.]


Simons argues that the biting incident does not constitute abuse or neglect.  Simons argues that she was gone from the room for only two to four minutes when the biting occurred and that the regulations do not require a child care provider to be in the room constantly with children who are napping. 

A.  Collateral Estoppel


The Department asserts that Simons’ criminal conviction conclusively establishes the underlying facts that are at issue in this case through the doctrine of collateral estoppel.  Simons objects to the use of the conviction as evidence and argues that the conviction is not final because she has appealed.  However, a judgment in a criminal case is final when the court imposes sentence.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  That finality is unaltered by a pending appeal.  Christiansen v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 764 S.W.2d 952, 955 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988). 


Simons was found guilty by a jury and was convicted of the Class A misdemeanor of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree in violation of section 568.050, RSMo 1994, which provides: 


1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree if:


(1) He with criminal negligence acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.] 

*   *   *


3.  Endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree is a class A misdemeanor unless the offense is committed as part of a ritual or ceremony, in which case the crime is a class D felony.  


Collateral estoppel prevents a party from relitigating issues of ultimate fact, but only those “necessarily and unambiguously decided.”  King Gen. Contractors v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 821 S.W.2d 495, 501 (Mo. banc 1992).  The doctrine applies if:  (1) the issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue presented in the present action; (2) the earlier action was decided on the merits; (3) the party to be precluded was a party, or is in privity with a party, to the earlier action; and (4) the party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue.  Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 

926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).  


The issues in the criminal action are not identical to the issues in this licensure action.  The criminal action addressed whether Simons was criminally negligent in creating a substantial risk to a child under section 568.050, RSMo 1994.  This licensure action addresses whether Simons violated child care regulations pertaining to abuse, neglect, and threats to safety.  Abuse involves inflicting an injury, and neglect involves failing to provide necessary care for the child’s well-being.  Section 210.110.  One of the alternative grounds named in the criminal information 

was violation of child care licensing rules.  However, the record does not show any finding by the court that Simons violated any licensing rule.  Therefore, collateral estoppel does not prevent Simons from contesting underlying facts that may have been found in the criminal case.

B.  Abuse


Abuse is defined in section 210.110(1) as “any physical injury . . . inflicted on a child other than by accidental means by those responsible for the child’s care, custody, and control.”  

Simons herself did not inflict any injury on C.N.  The injury was inflicted by C.R., and C.R. was not a person responsible for C.N.’s care, custody, and control.  Therefore, Simons’ license is not subject to discipline for abuse under Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.

C.  Neglect


Neglect is defined in section 210.110(9) as the “failure to provide, by those responsible for the care, custody, and control of the child, the proper . . .  medical, surgical, or any other care necessary for the child’s well-being.”


The Board’s evidence establishes that C.N.’s injuries could not have occurred in a two-to-four-minute period of time as purported by Simons.  The injuries included puncture wounds, extensive bite marks, and bruises on C.N.’s hand, back, leg, ear and arm.  Simons was two rooms away from the child when the injuries occurred.  When Simons talked to the Department’s investigators on May 14, 1999, two days after the incident, Simons said that she did not know how long she had been out of the room when she heard C.N. crying “a little excessively.”  In Simons’ written statement to the police on May 13, 1999, she indicated that she was out of the room for about five minutes when the injuries occurred. 


Simons argues that she did not have care, custody, and control of the child because the child was temporarily with her.  We disagree.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10 does not 

distinguish between temporary and permanent custody.  The child was at Simons’ child care home when the injuries occurred and was in Simons’ care, custody, and control under 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.


The evidence establishes that Simons had been out of the room for a sufficient period of time for extensive bites, bruises and punctures wounds to occur.  Simons was too far away from the child for too long to provide care necessary for the child’s well-being.  Therefore, we conclude that that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for neglect in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.

D.  Threat to Safety


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.115(5) provides that any person present at the home shall not present a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the children.  Threat is defined as “an indication of something impending and usu. undesirable or unpleasant . . . an expression of an intention to inflict evil, injury, or damage on another.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2382 (unabr. 1986).


The Board failed to carry its burden to prove that C.R. presented a known threat to the safety of the other child.  The Board presented no evidence to show that C.R. had bitten any other children or that C.R. was known to be a threat to the safety of any other child.  Therefore, we conclude that Simons’ license is not subject to discipline for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.115(5).

Count II


On Count II, the Department alleges that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for failing to supervise children in her care in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1, which provides:  “Child care providers shall not leave any child without 

competent adult supervision[;]” and for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(D)1, which provides:  “Infants and toddlers shall have constant care and supervision.”
  Simons argues that she was gone from the room for only two to four minutes when the biting occurred and that the regulations do not require an adult to be in the room constantly with children that are napping.

A.  Competent Adult Supervision


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1 provides that the child care provider “shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision.”  Competent is defined as having sufficient “knowledge, judgment, strength, or skill” to perform a task.  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 463 (unabr. 1986).  


Although we agree with Simons that the regulations do not require an adult to be in the same room every moment with children who are napping, we determine that Simons failed to provide competent adult supervision of C.N.  The child sustained puncture wounds, extensive bite marks, and bruises on the child’s hand, back, leg, ear and arm.  Simons did not respond in a timely way to prevent these extensive injuries.  Therefore, we conclude that that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1.

B.  Constant Care and Supervision

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(D)1 provides:  “Infants and toddlers shall have constant care and supervision.”  Infants are defined in the Department’s regulations as any children less than 12 months of age.  19 CSR 30-61.010(13).  Toddlers are any defined as any children between 12 and 24 months of age.  19 CSR 30-61.010(24).  At the time of the biting incident, C.N. was an infant, and C.R. was a toddler.


Simons argues that a child care provider cannot keep each child in constant view because of the necessity to prepare meals, clean the kitchen, assist with the toileting of the children, and perform other duties while children are napping.  We agree with Simons that the regulations do not mandate that a child care provider constantly look at each child or that a provider never leave the room where a child is napping.


Nevertheless, the facts of this case show that C.N. was not provided constant care and supervision.  The child sustained extensive injuries while Simons was two rooms away from the child.  Simons was too far away from the child for too long to prevent the extensive injuries.  We conclude that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(D)1.  

Count III


On Count III, the Department alleges that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for lacking good character and intent, and for lacking the qualifications to provide care conducive to the welfare of children in violation of Regulation 

19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D), which provides:  “Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children[;]” and for failing to cooperate with the Department in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(F), which provides:  “All caregivers shall cooperate with the department.”


We equate “good character” with the standard of “good moral character” appearing in other licensing statutes.  E.g., section 334.031.1.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 

364 So. 2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).


The Department asserts that Simons is not of good character and intent because she was convicted of a crime of moral turpitude.  The Department cites to Director of Insurance v. Smith, No. 94-000191 DI (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n July 21, 1994), which held that a conviction of second-degree assault was cause to discipline an insurance agent’s license.  


However, the Smith case addressed section 375.141.1(3), which provides cause for discipline if an insurance agent is “convicted” of a “crime involving moral turpitude.”  The Department has no regulation or statute that provides for discipline if a child care provider is convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude.  The Department must prove that Simons is not a person of good character and intent as set forth in Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D).


Simons was convicted of the Class A misdemeanor of endangering the welfare of a child by criminal negligence.  A conviction is some evidence of character and intent.  However, Simons rebutted the Department’s evidence by her testimony as to her intent and by numerous letters attesting to her good character from parents of children whom she has cared for over the years.  


In written argument, the Department states that Simons showed a lack of good intent and a failure to cooperate with the Department when she asserted for the first time at the hearing that she placed C.R. in another room after the biting incident.  However, we have no power to decide that charge because it does not appear in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. For Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).
       


The Department asserts that Simons is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children because she referred to the child care rules as “guidelines.”  We do not agree 

that such a statement demonstrates that a provider is not qualified.  Furthermore, that allegation does not appear in the complaint.  


The Department failed to carry its burden to show that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for lacking good character and intent, for lacking qualifications to provide care conducive to the welfare of children, and for failing to cooperate with the Department in violation of 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D) and (F).

Summary


On Count I, we conclude that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for neglect in violation of 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.  We conclude on that Simons’ license is not subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for abuse in violation of 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10 or for a threat to safety in violation of 19 CSR 30-61.115(5).  


On Count II, we conclude that Simons’ license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for lacking competent adult supervision in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1 and for lacking constant care and supervision in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(D)1.


On Count III, we conclude that Simons’ license is not subject to discipline pursuant to section 210.221 for lacking good character and intent, for lacking the qualifications to provide care conducive to the welfare of children, or for failing to cooperate with the Department in violation of 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D) and (F).


SO ORDERED on February 16, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  The licensing statutes herein remained unchanged since the 1994 version.


�The Department alleges in its complaint that Simons failed to properly supervise children outside the building in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(3)(A)4.  However, the Department did not present evidence or arguments on that issue.  We therefore conclude that the Department has abandoned that argument.


�The Department abandoned its argument that Simons failed to cooperate when investigators knocked on the door of her child care home and received no response.  
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